Agenda Date: 5/19/15
Agenda item: 2D

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, I.ew Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PIVOTAL ) DECISION AND ORDER
UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a ELIZABETHTOWN ) APPROVING STIPULATION
GAS COMPANY TO REVIEW ITS PERIODIC BASIC ) FOR FINAL BGSS-P RATES
GAS SUPPLY SERVICE RATE )

) DOCKET NO. GR14060538

Parties of Record:

Deborah M. Franco, Esq., for Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD":
BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the generic Order of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) dated
January 6, 2003, Docket No. GX01050304 (“January BGSS Order”), each of New Jersey’s four
gas distribution companies (“GDCs”), by June 1, submits to the Board its annual Basic Gas
Supply Service (“BGSS”) gas cost filing for the BGSS year beginning October 1. In addition, the
January BGSS Order authorizes each GDC to self-implement up to a 5% BGSS increase
effective December 1 of the current year, and February 1 of the following year, with one month’s
advance notice to the Board and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”).
Each GDC may implement a decrease in its BGSS rate at any time, without prior Board
approval, after five days’ notice to Board Staff and Rate Counsel.

On May 30, 2014, Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas (‘the Company”) filed its
annual BGSS petition (2014 BGSS Fili ,"), requesting a decrease in its BGSS ~ Periodic
("BGSS-P”) per therm rate from 62.41 cents to 50.45 cents for the BGSS year October 1, 2014
through September 30, 2015. At the time of the filing, this rate change translated into an annual
bill reduction of $119.60 (10.0%) for a residential heating customer using 1000 therms, and
$29.90 (8.0%) for a residential non-heating customer using 250 therms.

' Commissioner Upendra J. Chivukula recused himself due to a potential conflict of interest and as such
took no part in the discussion or deliberation of this matter.



After notice, public hearings were held in Flemington and Rahway on August 18 and 20, 2014,
respectively. No members of the public attended the hearings or submitted comments.

By Order dated September 30, 2014, the Board approved a September 10, 2014 Stipulation for
Provisional Rates agreed to by the Company, Staff and Rate Counsel (collectively “the Parties”),
authorizing the Company to change the BGSS-P per therm rate from 62.41 cents to 50.45 cents
on a provisional basis, subject to refund with interest.

On November 26, 2014, the matter was transmitted to the Dffice of Administrative Law as a
contested case and assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Moss.

By correspondence dated December 23, 2014, the Company notified the Board and Rate
Counsel that the Company would refund $10.0 million to its BGSS-P customers with billing
cycles beginning on or about January 2, 2015. The Company implemented the refund via a
one-time January 2015 bill credit (“January Bill Credit’) of 4.29 cents per therm applied to
BGSS-P customers’ consumption over the twelve months ended October 31, 2014. The refund
reduced the bill of a typical residential heating customer using 1,000 therms annually by
approximately $43, and the bill of a typical residential non-heating customer using 250 therms a
year by approximately $11. Appendix A attached to the stipulation that is the subject of this
Order (“Final Stipulation”) details the January Bill Credit calculation.

Subsequently, by letter dated February 23, 2015, the Company notified the Board and Rate
Counsel that the Company would refund another $10.0 million to its BGSS-P customers with
billing cycles beginning on or about March 1, 2015. The Company implemented the refund via a
one-time bill credit of 4.44 cents per therm applied to BGSS-P customers’ consumption during
the twelve months ending January 31, 2015 (*“March Bill Credit’). The refund reduced the
typical bill of a residential heating customer using 1,000 therms annually by approximately $44
and the annual bill of a residential non-heating customer using 250 therms by approximately
$11. Appendix B attached to the Final Stipulation details the March Bill Credit calculation.

FINAL STIPULATION?

On April 8, 2015, following discovery and discussions, the Parties entered into the Final
Stipulation agreeing that the after-tax per therm BGSS-P rate of 50.45 cents previously
approved by the Board on a provisional basis should be made final, and that all issues related to
the Company’'s BGSS recoverable costs for the BGSS year ending September 30, 2015 are
resolved.

In addition, the Company agreed to continue to electronically provide Rate Counsel and Board
Staff, on a monthly basis, the following updated information: 1) the BGSS NYMEX Update
Report (also known as S-ECHART-1), attached as Appendix C 1and 2) the calculation of net gas
per therm (also known as S-EChart-2) in the form attached as Appendix D, which is to be
submitted in the middle of the following month.

On April 12, 2015, ALJ Moss issued her Initial Decision approving the Final Stipulation, finding
that the Parties voluntarily agreed to the terms of the Final Stipulation, and that the Final
Stipulation fully disposed of all matters and is consistent with the law.

2 Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings
and conclusions of this Order.

2 BPU DOCKET NO. GR14060538



DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

The Board, having reviewed the Final Stipulation in this proceeding and being persuaded that
the 2014 BGSS Filing was thoroughly reviewed, HEREBY FINDS that, subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below, the Final Stipulation is reasonable, in the public interest and in
accordance with the law. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision and the
Final Stipulation, incorporating its terms and conditions as though fully set forth herein.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS that the Company’s after-tax per therm BGSS-P rate of 50.45
cents per therm shall be deemed final and remain in effect until changed by Order of the Board.

The Company is HEREBY DIRECTED to continue to electronically provide Rate Counsel and
Board Staff, on a monthly basis, the following updated information: 1) the BGSS NYMEX
Update Report (also known as S-ECHART-1), in the form attached to the Final Stipulation as
Exhibit A; and 2) the calculation of net gas per therm (also known as S-EChart-2) in the form
attached to the Final Stipulation as Exhibit B, which is to be submitted in the middle of the
following month.

The Company’s gas costs will remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order
shall not preclude the Board from taking any such actions deemed to be appropriate as a resuit
of any such audit.

This Order shall become effective on May 29, 2015.

DATED: B BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
;\fia,;j L, 2005 BY:
\

ye

N RICHARD S. MROZ (

PRESIDENT

—

; .,
; Sow
’ ,«/)1

_ /JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO MARY-ANNA HOLDEN
/ COMMISSIONER MMISSIONER

N R
VN

DIANNE SOLOMON
—~ COMMISSIONER
ATTEST:/ /] { Vi INIEDY CERTIFY that the within
3\ /TC/” | A /)u’ a—msaweaoc:;gya mgmes
IRENE KIM ASBURY | Ko 4« ’

SECRETARY

3 BPU DOCKET NO. GR14060538




In The Matter of the Petition of Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas Company
to Review its Periodic Basic Gas Supply Service Rate
Docket No. GR14060538

SERVICE LIST

Deborah M. Franco, Esq.
Cullen and Dykman

Garden City Center

100 Quentin Roosevelt Blvd.
Garden City, NY 11530

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counse!

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Christine Juarez

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Henry Ogden, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Babette Tenzer, DAG
124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Mary Patricia Keefe
Elizabethtown Gas Company
520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083

irene Kim Asbury, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Paul Flanagan, Executive Director
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Jerome May, Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Robert Schultheis, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Beverly Tyndell

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Jake Gertsman, Esq.
Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" F!
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Megan Lupo, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Pubtic Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

BPU DOCKET NO. GR14060538




cCl

CULLENundDYKMAN! 1 p

Garden City Center
100 Quentin Roo~evelt Boulevard

NAME: DEBORAH M. FRANCO, EsQ. Garden City, New York 11530-4850

TITLE: PARTNER
DIRECT D1AL: 516-357-3878
DIRECT FAX: 516-357-3792

O CDLEENANDDYMAN COM

April 8, 2015

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Honorable Kimberly Moss
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Law
33 Washington St

Newark, NI 07102

Re: In The Matter Of The Petition Of Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Elizabethtown Gas To Revise Its Periodic Basic Gas Supply Service Rate
BPU Docket No. GR14060538, OAL Docket No. PUC 16109-14

Dear Judge Moss:

Enclosed for filing in the above proceeding are an original and ten copies of a Stipulation
executed by representatives of Pivotal Utility Holdings Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas
(“Elizabethtown”™), the Staff of the Board of New Jersey Board of Public Ultilities and the New
Jersey Division of Rate Counsel.

Please contact the undersigned if you have questions or require further information.
Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ C/ ///////1/ . // . / ;'/,//m/«

Deborah M. Franco

Of Counsel to

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc.
d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas

Service List




IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF

PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a ELIZABETHTOWN GAS
TO REVIEW ITS PERIODIC BASIC GAS SUPPLY SERVICE RATE

Mary Patricia Keefe, Esq.
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083

pkeefeaglresources.com

Susan Potanovich
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
spotanov(@aglresources.com

Timothy Sherwood
AGL Resources
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309

tsherwoo/@aglresources.com

Kenneth J. Sheehan, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Kenneth. Sheechan@bpu. state.nj.us

Henry Rich

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Henry Rich@@bpu.state.nj.us

Beverly Tyndell

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.0O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08623-0350

Beverly. Tvndellebpu.state.ni.us

Kurt 8. Lewandowski, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4 Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625

klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101

Alex Moreaur@dol.lps state.nj.us

Deborah Franco, Esq.

Cullen and Dykman

Garden City Center

100 Quentin Roosevelt Blvd.
Garden City, NY 11530
DFranco@@cullenanddykman.com

BPU DOCKET NO. GR14060538

SERVICE LIST

Thomas Kaufmann

Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
Tom.Kaufmann@aglresources.com

Diane Rojek
Elizabethtown Gas
520 Green Lane
Union, NJ 07083

drojek@aglresources.com

Erica McGill, Esq.
AGL Resources
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309

emcgill@aglresources.com

Megan Lupo

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Megan.Lupo@bpu.state.nj.us

Robert Schultheis

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Robert.Schultheis(@bpu. state.nj.us

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625

smassey(d@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian Lipman, Litigation Manager
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625

blipman(@rpa.state.nj.us

Babette Tenzer, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101

Babette. Tenzer@dol.Ips.state.nj. us

Robert Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline.net

Leonard J. Willey
Elizabethtown Gas

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
lwillevi@aglresources.com

David Weaver
AGL Resources
Ten Peachtree Place
Atlanta, GA 30309

dweaveri@aglresources.com

Ken Yagelski

AGL Resources

544 S. Independence Blvd
Virginia Beach, VA 23452
kvagelsk@aglresources.com

Jerome May

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Jerome.Mav(@bpu.state.nj.us

Scott Sumliner

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Scott. Sumliner@bpu.state.nj.us

James W. Glassen, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
iglassen(@rpa. state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625

fthomas(@rpa.state.nj.us

Kenneth T. Maloney, Esq.
Cullen and Dykman

1101 14" Street, NW. Suite 550
Washington, DC 200035

kmaloneyia cullenanddvkman.com

Page L of I




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Office of Administrative Law

X
In The Matter Of The Petition Of Pivotal Utility :  BPU Docket No. GR14060538
Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas To :  OAL Dkt. No. PUC 16109-14
Revise Its Periodic Basic Gas Supply :
Service Rate :  FINAL STIPULATION

X
APPEARANCES:

Kenneth T. Maloney and Deborah M. Franco (Cullen and Dykman LLP), Attorneys for the Petitioner,
Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas
Mary Patricia Keefe, Vice President for Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Managing Attorney - Gas, Division of Rate Counsel, Kurt S. Lewandowski,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director, Division of Rate
Counsel)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (John
Jay Hoftman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey)

To: Honorable Kimberly A. Moss, A.L.J.
BACKGROUND

In accordance with a generic Order of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or
“BPU”) dated January 6, 2003, in Docket No. GX01050304 (“Generic BGSS Order”), each of New
Jersey’s four gas distribution companies (“GDCs”), by June 1, submits to the Board its annual Basic Gas
Supply Service (“BGSS”) gas cost filing for the BGSS year beginning October 1. In addition, the Generic
BGSS Order authorizes each GDC to self-implement up to a 5% BGSS increase effective December [ and
February [ upon 30 days advance written notice to the Board and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
(“Rate Counsel”). Each GDC may implement a decrease in its BGSS rates at any time, without prior l
Board approval after notice to the Board and Rate Counsel.

On May 30, 2014, Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas (“Elizabethtown” or

“Company”) filed a Petition (“May 30 Petition”) with the Board, which was assigned BPU Docket No.




GR 140603538 to decrease its then current after-tax per therm BGSS rate of $0.6241 to $0.5045 for the
BGSS period commencing October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 (“BGSS Period™). As indicated
in the May 30 Petition, the proposed decrease was based upon the Company’s projection that the Company
would be over-recovered by approximately $6.6 million as of September 30, 2014. The proposed BGSS
rate of $0.5045 per therm was designed to bring the BGSS balance to approximately zero as of September
30, 2015 and as of the time of the filing, would have decreased the monthly bill of a typical residential
heating customer using 100 therms by $11.96 from $118.44 to $106.48, a decrease of 10.1%.

Notices describing the May 30 Petition and setting forth the dates of the public hearings were
placed in newspapers having circulation within Elizabethtown’s service territory and served on the county
executives and clerks of all municipalities in the Company’s service territory. Public hearings concerning
the Company’s May 30 Petition were held in Flemington, New Jersey on August 18, 2014 and Rahway,
New Jersey on August 20, 2014. No one from the public attended the hearings.

By Order dated September 30, 2014 issued in this proceeding, the Board approved a Stipulation
authorizing the Company to implement the proposed BGSS rate of $0.5045 per therm on a provisional
basis subject to refund with interest on any net over-recovered BGSS balance. Based on updated rates in
effect at September 30, 2014, the BGSS rate of $0.5045 per therm decreased the monthly bill of a typical
residential heating customer using 100 therms by $11.96 from $112.18 to $100.22, a decrease of 10.7%.

In accordance with the Generic BGSS Order, by letter dated December 23, 2014, Elizabethtown
notified the Board of'its intent to refund $10 million to its BGSS-P customers with billing cycles beginning
on or about January 2, 2015. The Company implemented the refund through a one-time lump sum bill
credit of ($0.0429) per therm (inclusive of taxes and assessments) applied to BGSS-P customers’
consumption during the twelve months ended October 31, 2014 (“January Bill Credit”). The refund

reduced the typical bill of a residential heating customer using 1,000 therms by approximately $43 and the




bill of a residential non-heating customer using 250 therms by approximately $11. Attached as Appendix
A is a schedule showing the derivation of the January Bill Credit.

Subsequently, by letter dated February 23, 2015, Elizabethtown notified the Board of its intent to
refund another $10 million to its BGSS-P customers with billing cycles beginning on or about March 1,
2015. The Company implemented the refund through a one-time lump sum bill credit of ($0.0444) per
therm (inclusive of taxes and assessments) applied to BGSS—P customers’ consumption during the twelve
months ended January 31,2015 (“March Bill Credit™). The refund reduced the typical bill of a residential
heating customer using 1,000 therms by approximately $44 and the bill of a residential non-heating
customer using 250 therms by approximately $11. Attached as Appendix B is a schedule showing the
derivation of the March Bill Credit.

This matter was subsequently transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law as a contested case.
A pre-hearing conference was held by telephone on January 22, 2015.

Elizabethtown, Board Staff, and the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel™) (collectively, “the
Parties™) engaged in discovery and discussed certain matters at issue in this docket. As a result of those
discussions, the Parties have resolved all remaining issues in this proceeding in accordance with the
Stipulation set forth below.

STIPULATION

Based upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Parties stipulate and agree as
follows:
A. The Company shall maintain its BGSS-P rate of $0.5045 per therm, inclusive of all
applicable taxes, and that rate shall remain in effect on a final basis until revised in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

B. This Stipulation provides for a final resolution in this proceeding. All issues related to




Elizabethtown’s BGSS recoverable costs for the BGSS year ending September 30, 2014 are resolved.

C. The Company agrees to continue to electronically provide Rate Counsel and Board Staff, on
a monthly basis, the following updated information: 1) the BGSS NYMEX Update Report (also known as
S-ECHART-1), in the form attached as Appendix C; and 2) the calculation of net gas per therm (also
known as S-EChart-2) in the form attached as Appendix D, which is to be submitted in the middle of the
following month.

D. This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests and, therefore, is intended to be
accepted and approved in its entirety. In the event that the Board does not adopt this Stipulation in its
entirety in an Order, then any Party hereto is free to pursue its then-available legal remedies with respect to
all issues in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not been signed.

E. It is the intent of the Parties that the provisions hereof be approved by the Board, as
appropriate, as being in the public interest. The Parties further agree that they consider the Stipulation to
be binding on them for all purposes herein.

F. It is specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated
agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. Except as expressly
provided herein, Elizabethtown, Board Staff, or Rate Counsel shall not be deemed to have approved,
agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement
provided herein. This Stipulation shall not be cited as precedent except for the purpose of enforcing its

terms. All rates remain subject to audit by the Board.




WHEREFORE, the Partics hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulaton to the Presiding
Administrative Law Judge and request (1) the Administrative Law Judge to issue an initial decision
approving the Stipulation; and (2} the Board 1o issue a Decision and Order approving this Stipulation in its

entirety in accordance with the terms hereof.

PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC, STEFANIE A. BRAND
D/B/A ELIZABETHTOWN GAS DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF
RATE COUNSEL

By: M @Q@ ;’W By: F. ?f//f e

Mary Patricia Keefe °# f wurt S, Lewandowski
Vice President, Reguiatory Affairs Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
And Basiness Support

JOBN JAY HOFFMAN
ACTINGATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Stalf of the New Jersey Board of Publie Utilities

lex “oreau
Deputy Attorney General

Drated: Aprit ,.i 2015




ETG
BGSS-P
RDS and SGS Sales Customers
January 2015 Refund

Refund pre assessment and tax ($10,000,000)
Therms 12 months ending 10-31-14 249,784,694
GL- Balance Sheet
191000 BGSS-P Refund ($0.0400)
238111 Assessment ($0.0001)
Tax Exempt Rate ($0.0401)
220066  SUT ($0.0028)
Taxable Rate ($0.0429)
Customer Refund / Annual Therms
Heating 1,000 $42.90
Non Heating 250 $10.73

Appendix A

BGSS-P Refund Jan 2015 - Appendix.xlsx

Rate and Bill




Appendix B

ETG
BGSS-P
RDS and SGS Sales Customers
March 2015 Refund

Refund pre assessment and t{ax ($10,000,000)
Therms 12 months ending 1-31-15 241,802,016

GL- Balance Sheet

191000 BGSS-P Refund ($0.0414)
238111 Assessment ($0.0001)
Tax Exempt Rate (30.0415)
220066  SUT ($0.0029)
Taxable Rate ($0.0444)
Customer Refund / Annual Therms
Heating 1,000 $44 .40
Non Heating 250 $11.10

BGSS-P March 2015 Refund Rate Calc - Appendix version.xlsx
Rate and Bill




Appendix C

S-ECHART-1
BGSS NYMEX Update Report
as of March 06, 2015

"ONI ‘SONIATOH ALIILN TVLOAId

a b c=hb-a d e f=d-e g=cxf
BGSS NYMEX Incr/ Sales Hedged Unhedged Change in
Month  (seenotebelow) (3/6/2015Ciose)  (Decr)  %Chg  forecast(dths) volume (dths) volume (dths) value unhedged
Oct-14 $ 4422 § 3984 $ (0.438) 1,459,614 781,100 678,514 ($297,189)
Nov-14 $ 4467 § 3728 % (0.739) 2,453,640 1,619,089 834,551 ($616,733)
Dec-14 $ 4573 § 4.282 $ (0.291) 4,764,346 3,379,394 1,384,952 ($403,021)
Jan-15 $ 464. $§ 3.189 § (1.451) 5,291,977 3,487,736 1,804,241 ($2,61..,954)
Feb-15 $ 4614 § 2,866 % (1.748) 3,918,789 2,548,843 1,369,946 ($2,394,665)
Mar-15 $ 4519 § 2894 § (1.625) 3,033,286 2,158,370 874,916 ($1,421,738)
Apr-15 $ 4072 $ 2839 § (1.233) 1,413,434 751,100 662,334 ($816,658)
May-15 $ 4046 § 2872 % (1.174) 771,506 471,100 300,406 ($352,677) a
Jun-15 $ 4064 $ 2.906 $ (1.158) 695,791 321,100 374,691 ($433,892) E
Jul-15 $ 4088 § 2957 § (1.131) 560,128 311,100 249,028 ($281,651) Yy
Aug-15 3 4083 $ 2974 $ (1.109) 538,596 351,100 187,496 ($207 933) m
Sep-15 $ 4.068 §$ 2.962 $ (1.106) 575,141 351,100 224,041 ($247,789) r
AvgTotal $§  § 4.305 % 3.204 3§ (1.100)  -25.6% 25,476,248 16,531,133 8,945,115 (310,091,900} ?D
Oct-15 $ 4.087 $ 2987 $ (1.100) 1,473,895 731,100 742,795 ($817,075) [n_l
Nov-15 $ 4134 $ 3078 §$ (1.056) 2,477,534 1,499,089 978,445 ($1,033,238) xI
Dec-15 $ 4283 % 3235 § (1.048) 4,811,357 3,339,394 1,471,963 ($1,542,617) =i
Jan-16 $ 4421 $ 3355 § (1.066) 5,343,544 3,587,736 1,755,808 ($1,871,692) o)
Feb-16 $ 4401 $ 3339 $ (1.062) 3,956,240 2,648,843 1,307,397 ($1,388,455) E
Mar-16 $ 4341 §$ 3286 $ (1.055) 3,062,297 2,178,370 883,927 ($932,543) <
Apr-16 $ 4.066 $ 3.147 $ (0.919) 1,426,776 708,000 718,776 ($660,555) %
May-16 $ 4080 $ 3145 § (0.935) 778,972 435,200 343,772 ($321,427) 5
Jun-16 $ 4104 $ 3182 § (0.922) 702,801 351,800 351,001 ($323,623)
Jul-16 $ 4134 § 3225 $ {(0.909) 566,041 322,200 243,841 ($221,651)
Aug-16 $ 4147 $ 3232 % (0.915) 543,960 318,000 225,960 ($206,753)
Sep-16 $ 4.142 § 3217 § (0.925) 580,806 310,600 270,206 ($249,941)
AvgTotal$ § 4195 § 3202 § (0.993) -23.7% 25,724,223 16,430,333 9,293,890 ($9,569,569)
Footnotes:

: Nymex rate used for annual BGSS periodic rate filing; Oct-2014 to Sept-2016 based on 05/12/2014 Close.

. Nymex rate as of date of the report

. Increase/Decrease in the Nymex rate compared fo rate used for annual BGSS periodic rate filing

: Sales forecast (includes fuel requirement) at a receipt point/wellhead equivalent volume

. 'Hedged' volume consists of all fixed price contracts (financial or physical), purchased call option positions,
and tentative storage withdrawal volumes (reduced by fuel required for delivery to citygate)

f: 'Unhedged' volurne consists of sales volume forecast less ‘hedged’ volume

g: Not necessarily representative of a change in under/over-recovery value

O QO o



I NYMEX - 05/12/14 - Included in BGSS Filing
2 NYMEX - Actual Settlement

Breakdown of Gross Cost of Gas Per Therm:
13 Flowing Gas Cost
14 Gas Withdrawn From Storage Cost
15 Hedged Volumes Delivered Cost
16 Pipeline Demand Cost
17 Storage Demand Cost
18 Peaking Cost
19 Weighted Average Fuel Cost
20 Variable Pipeline Cost
21 Other Costs
22 Total Gross Cost of Gas Per Therm

23 NYMEX - Actual Settlement

Breakdown of Gross Cost of Gas Per Therm:
24 Flowing Gas Cost
25 Gas Withdrawn From Storage Cost
26 Hedged Volumes Delivered Cost
27 Pipeline Demand Cost
28 Storage Demand Cost
29 Peaking Cost
30 Weighted Average Fuel Cost
31 Variable Pipeline Cost
32 Other Costs
33 Total Gross Cost of Gas Per Therm

Footnotes:

Appendix D

S-ECHART-2
Elizabethtown Gas Page 1
Calculation of Net Cost of Gas Per Therm
12 Month
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate Fstimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Weighted
Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-1§  Apr-15  Mav-15  Jun-1§ Jul-15 Aug-15  Sep-1S  Average
$0.4422 $0.4467 $0.4573 $0.4640 $0.4614 $0.4519 $0.4072 $0.4046 $0.4064 $0.4088 $0.4083 $0.4068
$0.3984 $0.3728 $0.4282 $0.3189 $0.2866 $0.2894
-$0.4105  $0.2157  $0.1707  $0.2442  $0.3561  $0.1422  $0.0375 -$0.0962 -$0.1598 -$0.1863 -$0.1663 -30.0685  $0.1576
$0.0757  $0.2512  $0.1564  $0.1857  $0.1131  $0.1397  $0.0005 $0.0011  $0.0022  $0.0029  $0.0029 $0.0026  $0.1188
$0.9524  $0.3522  $0.1762  $0.1258  $0.0669  $0.0898 $0.2365 $0.3759  $0.6564 $0.7429  $0.6990  $0.6041  $0.2145
$0.5731  $0.2207 $0.1055 $0.0852  $0.0627 $0.0931 $0.1482 $0.3048 $0.6374 $0.8004  $0.8053  $0.7676  30.1732
$0.1332  $0.0509 $0.0245 $0.0192 $0.0136  $0.0209 $0.0336  $0.0691 $0.1444  $0.1814  $0.1825 $0.1739  $0.0393
$0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0133  $0.0008  $0.0032  $0.0044  $0.0000 $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0033
$0.0307 $0.0188 $0.0108 $0.0106  $0.0121  $0.0029 $0.0069 $0.0090 $0.0178 $0.0208 $0.0214 $0.0218  $0.0111
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0055  $0.0039  $0.0057 $0.0115 $0.0135 $0.0149 $0.0154  $0.0026
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$1.3547  $1.1095  $0.6573  $0.6714  $0.6277 $0.4984 $0.4671 $0.6693  $1.3100 $1.5756 $1.5597 $1.5169  $0.7203
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual  Weighted
Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14  Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14  Sep-14  Avcrage
$0.3498 $0.3497 $0.3818 $0.4407 $0.5557 $0.4855 $0.4584 $0.4795 $0.4619 $0.4400 $0.3808 $0.3957
-$0.0662  $0.4113  $0.2816  $0.5399  $0.4671  $0.3603  $0.0695 -$0.1052 -$0.3277 -$0.1281 -$0.4871 -$0.4039  $0.2818
$0.0543  $0.1851  $0.2011  $0.1945  $0.1360  $0.1274  $0.0382  $0.0025 $0.0057 $0.0064 $0.0149  $0.0059  $0.1259
$0.8544  $0.2825 $0.1448 $0.1028 $0.0665 $0.0752 $0.1825 $0.3024 $0.5520 $0.7178  $0.7988 $0.7549  $0.1926
$0.5921  $02346 $0.1064 $0.0818 $0.0672 $0.0828 $0.1099 $0.2366 $0.5073  $0.6646 $0.7128 $0.6601  $0.1594
$0.1356  $0.0529  $0.0254  $0.0189 $0.0159 $0.0185 $0.0283 $0.0571 $0.1186 $0.1525 $0.1661 $0.1542  $0.0373
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0120 $0.0034  $0.0029  $0.0033  $0.0004 $0.0002  $0.0183  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000  $0.0038
$0.0628  $0.0309  $0.0187 $0.0277 $0.0234 $0.0187 $0.0178 $0.0236 $0.0371  $0.0490 $0.0419 $0.0416  $0.0250
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$16331  $1.1974  $0.7901  $0.9690 $0.7788  $0.6864 $0.4466 $0.5173  $0.9112  §$1.4621 $1.2474 $1.2129  $0.8258

Flowing Gas Cost = Gas purchased for delivery to city gate during month - not injected into storage

Gas Withdrawn From Storage Cost = Gas withdrawn from storage - includes cost of injection, withdrawl, fees, line loss

Hedged Volumes Delivered Cost = Hedged Volumes delivered to city gate - not injected into storage

Pipeline Demand Cost = Fixed Pipeline costs
Storage Demand Cost = Fixed Storage related costs

Peaking Cost = Peaking Cost includes peaking services, LNG, Propane, etc...

Weighted Average Fuel Cost = Commodity x fuel % for each pipeline - represents portion of gas shipped that is retained by pipeline
Variable Pipeline Cost = Pipeline Charge per therm shipped

SVO NMOLHLAIVZI'TA ¥/q/p
Ul ‘SONIATOH ALI'TLLA TVLOAId



Credits, Refunds, & Recoveries Per Therm:

I Asset Management Credits

2 Off-system sales

3 Capacity release

4 On System Credits to BGSS-P Customers

5 Supplier Refunds

6 Gas for Company Use

7 Line Loss

8 Transfer to Non BGSS-P Customers

9 Over / Under Recovery & Interest to Customers
10 Other
11 Tetal Credits, Refunds, & Recoveries per Thera

12 Total Net Cost Per Therm(Pg 1 Line 22 - Pg 2 Line 11

\ Credits, Refunds, & Recoveries Per Therm:
13 Asset Management Credits

14 Off-system sales

15 Capacity release

16 On System Credits to BGSS-P Customers

17 Supplier Refunds

18 Gas for Company Use

19 Line Loss

20 Transfer to Non BGSS-P Customers

21 Over/ Under Recovery & Interest to Customers

22 Other

23 Total Credits, Refunds, & Recoveries per Therm

24 Total Net Cost Per Therm (Pg 1 Line 33 - Pg 2 Line 23)

Footnotes:

Appendix D

S-ECHART-2
Elizabethtown Gas Page2
Calculation of Net Cost of Gas Per Therm

12 Month

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual  FEstimate Fstimate FEstimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Weighted

Oct-14  Nov-14  Dec-14  Jan-15  Feb-15 Mar]5  Apr-15 May-15  Jun-15  Jull5  AuglS  Sep-l5  Average
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0336  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0786  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.2023  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.2436  $0.0262
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0066  $0.0022  $0.0010  $0.0008  $0.0006  $0.0009  $0.0014  $0.0030  $0.0061  $0.0078  $0.0078  $0.0073  $0.0017
$0.2656  $0.1850  $0.1604  $0.1802  $0.1493  $0.1708 $0.1620  $0.2021  $0.2975 $0.4163  $0.4025 $0.3455  $0.185]
$0.0008  $0.0018  $0.0022  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0004
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0006  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.5400  $0.4507 -$0.0042 $0.2680 $0.0213 -$0.2220 -$0.1665 -$0.0059  $0.3340  $0.6813  $0.6792  $0.4504  $0.0818
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000___ $0.0000
$0.8129  $0.6398  $0.1931 $0.4490 $0.1712  $0.0283 -$0.0031  $0.1992 $0.8398 $1.1055 $1.0895 $1.0467  $0.2952
$0.5418  $0.4697 $0.4642 $0.2224 $0.4565 $0.4701 $0.4701 $0.4701 $04701 $0.4701 304701 $0.4701  $0.4251
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual  Weighted
Oct-13  Nov-13  Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14  Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14  Sep-14  Average
$0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0390 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0287 $0.0000 $0.5876  $0.1664  $0.0000  $0.0000  $1.3953  $0.0724
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0052  $0.0021  $0.0009 $0.0007 $0.0006 $0.0007 $0.0011  $0.0024 $0.0051  $0.0065 $0.0070  $0.0066  $0.0015
$0.2528 $0.1868  $0.1715  $0.1813  $0.2008 $0.2131  $0.1870  $0.2001  $0.2619  $0.2886 $0.2718 $0.2656  $0.2003
$0.0000  $0.0010  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.2031  $0.0000 -$0.0008  $0.0000 $0.0000  $0.0108
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$0.7688 $0.4269 $0.0016 $0.2199 $0.0061 -$0.1345 -30.3401 -$1.0411 -$0.1510 $0.5770 $0.4106 -$1.0516 -$0.0379
$0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000
$1.0268 $0.6168 $0.2131 $04018 $02076 $0.1080 -$0.1519 -$0.0480 $0.2823  $0.8714  $0.6894 $0.6159  $0.2472
$0.6063  $0.5806  $0.5770  $0.5671  $0.5712  $0.5783  $0.5985 $0.5653  $0.6289  $0.5908  $0.5580  $0.5969  $0.5786

On System Credits to BGSS-P Customers = Interuptible Sales, Cogeneration, Electric Plant Transfers, Sayerville, Forked River, Ocean Power, eic...
Line Loss = Gross Cost of Gas per Therm x Line Loss Percentage

Indicate that Line 12 equals the projected BGSS-P rate or provide a calculation below that reconciles the two numbers.

SVO NMAOLHLAAVZI'TY ©/q/p
U] ‘SONIATOH ALITLLA TVLOAId



Y
%

State of New Jersey
QFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION

- SETTLEMENT
OAL DKT. NO. PYC 16109-14N
AGENCY DKT. NO. GR14060538

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PIVOTAL
UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a ELIZABETHTOWN
GAS TOREVIEW ITS PERIODIC BASIC GAS
SUPPLY SERVICE RATE

Deborah M. Franco, Esq. for petitioner Pivatal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Elizabethtown Gas

Kurt Lewandowski, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel and James Glassen,
Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, for New Jersey Division of Rate
Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of
Public Utilities (John J. Hoffman,Acting Attorney General of New Jersey,
attorney)

Record Closed: April 9, 2015 Decided: April 13, 2015
BEFORE: KIMBERLY A. MOSS, ALJ:

On December 3, 2014, this matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative
Law (OAL) for hearing as a contested case pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 to-15 and

Nzw Jarzoy 1§ an Equal Oppotunily Emplayer




OAL DKT. NO.: PUC 16109-14

N.J.S.A. 52:14F 1 to- 13. The matter was scheduled for a telephone prehearing on
January 22, 2014 during which time a hearing was scheduled for April 8, 2015. Prior to
the hearing date the parties reached a tentative settlement and asked that the hearing be
adjourned. On April 9, 2015 the Company submitted a fully executed Stipulation of
Settlement which resolves all issues in dispute. Attached herewith is a copy of the
Stipulation.

| have reviewed the record and the settlement terms and | FIND that the parties
have valuntarily agreed to the Stipulation as evidenced by their signatures and the

Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is consistent with the law.

| CONCLUDE that the Stipulation meets the requirements of N.J.A.C. 1:1-19.1 and
that it should be approved. It is hereby ORDERED hal the Stipulation be and is hereby

APPROVED, the rates reflected therein be effective on the effective date of approval by
the BPU of the pertinent tariff sheets, and these proceedings be concluded.

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration,




" OAL DKT. NO.: PUC 16109-14

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to mzke a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, moafy or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.SA.
52:14B-10.

)
L?g_p).,_\h) s £ ///

DATE KIMBERLYA Mods ALJ

Date Received at Agency:.

Date Mailed to Parties;
lib




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Office of Administrative Law

X

In The Matter Of The Petitlon Of Ptvotal Udifty :  BPU Docket No, GR14069338
Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas To : QAL Dkt. No. PUC 16109-14
Revise Its Periodic Basic Gas Supply :

Service Rate ¢ FINAL STIPULATION

APPEARANCES:

Kenneth T. Maloney and Deborah M. Franco (Cullen and Dykman LLP), Attorneys for the Petitioner,
Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas
Mary Patricia Keefe, Vice President for Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc, d/b/a Elizabethtown Guas

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Managing Attorney - Gas, Division of Rate Counsel, Kurt 8. Lewandowski,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director, Division of Rate
Counsel)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General, for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (John
Jay [loffman, Acting Attorncy General of Mew Jerscy)

To: Honorable Kimberly A. Moss, A.L.J.
BACKGROUND

[n accordance with a generic Order of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or
“BPU™) dated January 6, 2003, in Docket No. GX01050304 (*Generic BGSS Order™), each of New
Jersey’s four gas distribution companies (“GDCs”), by June 1, submits to the Board its unnual Basic Gas
Supply Service (“BGSS™) gas cost filing for the BGSS year beginning October 1. In addition, the Generic
BGSS Order authorizes each GDC to self-implement up to a 5% BGSS increase etfective December 1 and
February 1 upon 30 days advance written notice to the Board and the New Jersey Divis.on ot Rate Counsel
(“Rate Counsel™). Each GDC may implement a decrease in its BGSS rates at any time, without prior
Board approval after notice to the Board and Rate Counsel.

On May 30, 2014, Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Elizabethtown Gas (“Elizabeﬂltdwn” or

“Company™) filed a Petition (“May 30 Petition™) with the Board, which was assigned BPU Docket No.




GR11060538 to decrease ite then current after-tax per therm BGSS rate of $0.6241 to $0.5045 for the
BGSS period commencing October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 (“BGSS Period”). As indicated
in the May 30 Petition, the proposed decrease was based upon the Company’s projection that the Company
would be vver-recovered by approximately $6.6 million us of September 30, 2014, The proposed BGSS
rate of $0.5045 per therm was designed to bring the BGSS balance to approximately zero as of September
30, 2015 and as of the time of the filing, would have decreased the monthly bill of a typical residential
heating customer using 100 therms by $11.96 from $118.44 to $106.48, a decrease of 10,1%,

Notices describing the May 30 Petition and setting forth the dates of the public hearings were
placed in newspapers having circulation within Elizabethtown's service territory and served on the county
executives and clerks of all municipalities in the Company’s service territory. Public hearings concering
the Company’s May 30 Petition were held in Flemington, New Jersey on August 18, 2014 and Rahway,
New Jersey on August 20, 2014. No one from the public attended the hearings.

By Order dated September 30, 2014 issued in this proceediﬂg, the Board approved a Stipulation
authorizing the Company to implement the proposed BGSS rate of $0.5045 per therm on a provisional
hasis subject to refund with interest on any net over-recovered BGSS balance. Based on updated rates in
effect at September 30, 2014, the BGSS vate of $0.5045 per therm decreased the monthly bill of a typical
residential heating customer using 100 therms by $11.96 from $112.18 to $100.22, a decrease of 10.7%.

In sccordance with the Generic BGSS Order, by letter dated December 23, 2014, Elizabethtown
notified the Board of its intent to refund $10 million to its BGSS-P customers with billing cycles beginning
on or about January 2, 2015. The Company implemented the refund through a one-time lu . sum bill
credit of ($0.0429) per therm (inclusive of taxes and assessments) applied to BGSS-P customers’
consumption during the twelve months ended October 31, 2014 (“January Bill Credit”). The refund

reduced the typical bill of a residential heating customer using 1,000 therms by approximately $43 and the

[Eo]



bill of 4 residential non-heating customer using 250 therms by approximately $11. Aﬁached as Appendix
A is a schedule showing the derivation of the January Bill Credit.

Subsequently, by lerter dated February 23, 2015, Elizabethtown notified the Board of its intent to
refund another $10 milliou to its BGSS-P customers with billing vycles beghuting on ur abuut Mach 1,
20135, The Company implemented the refund through a one-time lump sum bill credit of ($0.0444) per
therm (inclusive of taxes and assessments) applied to BGSS-P customers’ consumption during the twelve
months ended {anuary 31,2015 (“March Bill Credit”). The retund reduced the typical bill of a residential
heating customer using 1,000 therms by approximately $44 and the bill of a residential non-heating
customer using 250 therms by approximately §11. Attached as Appendix B is a schedule showing the
derivation of the March Bill Credit.

This matter was subsequently transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law as a contested case.
A pre-hearing conference was held by telephone on January 22, 2015.

Elizabcthtoxvn, Board Statt, and the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel™) (collectively, “the
Purties™) engaged in discovery and discussed certain matters at issue in this docket, As a result of those
discussions, the Parties have resolved all remaining issues in this proceeding in accordance with the
Stipulation set forth below.

STIPULATION
Based upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth hercin, the Parties stipulate and agree as
tollows:

A The Company shall maintain its BGSS-P rate of $0.5045 per therm, inclusive of «
applicable taxes, and that rate shall remain in effect on a final basis until revised in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

B. This Stipulation provides for a final resolution in this proceeding. All issues related w




Elizabethtown’s BGSS recoverable costs for the BGSS year ending September 30, 2014 are recolved.

C. The Company agrees to continue to electronically provide Rate Counsel and Board Staff, on
a monthly basis, the following updated information: 1) the BGSS NYMEX Update Report (also known as
S-ECHART-1), in the {unu ttachied as Appendix C; aud 2) the valvulation of uet gus per thernu (also
known as S-EChart-2) in the form attached as Appendix D, which is to be submitted in the middle of the
tollowing month.

D, This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests and, therefore, is intended to be
accepted and approved in its entirety. In the event that the Board does not adopt this Stipulation in its
entirety in an Order, then any Party hereto is free to pursue its then-available legal remedies with respect to
all issues in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not been signed.

E. It is the intent of the Parties that the provisions hereof be approved by the Board, as
appropriate, as being in the public interest. The Parties further agree that they consider the Stipulation to
be binding on them for all purposes herein,

F. It is specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated
agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. Except as expressly
provided herein, Elizabethtown, Board Staff, or Rate Counsel shall not be deemed to have approved,
agreedto, or consented to any principle or methodology underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement
provided herein. This Stipulation shall not be cited as precedent except for the purpose of enforcing its

terms. All rates remain subject to audit by the Board.



WHEREFORE, the Partics hereto do rcspectfully submit this Stipulation to the Presiding
Admimistrative Law Judge and request (1) the Administrative Law Judge to issue an initial decision
approving the Stipulation; and (2) the Board 1o issue a Decision and Order approving this Stipulation in its

entirety in accordance with the terms hereof.

PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC, STEFANIE A. BRAND
D/B/A ELIZABETHTOWN GAS DPIRECTOR, DIVISION OF
RATE COUNSEL

By: ﬂ/ hliiss W By: é 2 —
Mary atricia Keefe */ lurt S, Lewandowski
Vice President, chulntoryA airs Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
And Business Support
JOHN JAY HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utillties

-~
T X
By: ,:;f«%’?———«c_ i
Alex Marean

Deputy Attoraey General

f

Dated: April ', 2015




ETG
BGSS-P
RDS and SGS Sales Customers
January 2015 Refund

Refund pre assessment and tax {$10,000,000)
Therms 12 months ending 10-31-14 249,784 694

GL- Balance Sheet

191000 BGSS-P Refund ($0.0400)
238111 Assassment ($0.0001)
Tax Exempt Rate ($0.0401)
220066 SUT (30.0020)
Taxable Rate ($0.0429)
Customer Refund / Annual Therms
Heating 1,000 $42.90
Non Heating 250 $10.73

Appendix A

BGSS-P Refund Jan 2015 - Appendix. xlsx

Rate and Bill



Appendix B

ETG
BGSS-P
RDS and SGS Sales Customers
March 2015 Refund

Refund pre assessmentand tax  ($10,000,000)
Therms 12 months ending 1-31-15 241,802,016

GL- Balance Sheet

191000 BGSS-P Refund (30.0414)
238111 Assessment (30.0001)
Tax Exempt Rate ($0.0415)
220066 SuUT ($0.0029)
Taxabie Rate ($0.0444)
Customer Refund / Annual Therms
Heating 1,000 $44.40
Non Heating 250 $11.10

BGSS-P March 2015 Refund Rate Cale - Appendix version.xlsx
Rate and Bill




S-ECHARTA

BGSS NYMEX Update Report
as of March 06, 2015

Appendix C

a c=hH-3 da e f=d-e g=oxf
BGSS NYMEX incrt Sales Hedged Unhedged Change in

Month (sge note below]  [3/62019 Close) {Pgen %Chg forecast (dths) wolume (dths) volume (dths] vaiue unhedged
Oct-14 $ 4422 3 3984 § {0438) 1,459,614 781,100 878,514 ($297.189)
Now-14 $ 4.487 3 3728 % (0739 2,453,640 1,619,089 834,551 ($616,733)
Dec-14 $ 4573 % 4282 % (0291) 4,764,346 3,379,394 1,384,052 ($403,021)
Jan-15 $ 4640 § 3183 § (1451 5,291,977 3,487 736 1,804,241 {$2,617,954}
Feb-15 $ 4614 § 2866 % {1.748) 3,918,789 2,548,843 1,369,946 {32,394 665)
Mar-15 $ 4518 § 2894 % {1.6285) 3,033,286 2,158,370 874,916 {$1,421,738)
Apr-15 $ 4072 % 2839 § {1.233) 1,413,434 751,100 662,334 {$816,658)
May-15 $ 4046 § 2872 § (1174} 771,506 471,100 300,406 {$352677)
Jun-15 $ 4084 % 2908 % {1.158) 695,791 321,100 374,891 ($433,892)
Jul-15 $ 4088 § 2957 § {1131 560,128 311,100 249,028 ($281,651)
Aug-15 $ 4083 § 2974 % {1.109) 538,596 351,100 187,496 {$207 833}
Sep-15 b 4068 § 2962 % {1.106) 575 141 351,100 224 041 {$247 789)
Avg Total § _ $ 4305 § 3.204 3 (1.100) -256% 25,476.248 16,631 133 8945115 ($10.061 300}
Oct-15 $ 4087 $ 2987 § {1.100} 1,473,885 731,100 742,795 {$817,075)
Nov-15 $ 4134 §$ 3078 % {1.056} 2,477 534 1,495,089 978,445 ($1,033,238)
Dec-15 $ 4283 § 3235 ¢ {1.048) 4811357 3,339,394 1,471,963 ($1,542,617)
Jan-16 $ 4421 % 3355 % (1.066}) 5,343 544 3,587.736 1,755,808 ($1.871,692)
Feb-16 $ 4401 % 3339 § (1.062} 3.956.240 2,648,843 1,307,397 ($1.388 455)
Mar-16 $ 4341 § 3286 § {1.085} 3,062,267 2,178,370 883 927 ($932,543)
Apr-1B $ 40668 % 3147 § {0.919) 1426776 708,000 718,776 ($660,558)
May-16 3 4080 § 3145 § (0.935} 778,972 435,200 343,772 {$321.427)
Jun-186 % 4104 § 3182 % (0.922) 702,801 351,800 351,001 {$323,623)
Jul-16 $ 4134 § 3225 § {0.0009) 566,041 322,200 243 841 ($221,651)
Aug-16 $ 4.147 % 3232 % {0.915) 543,980 318,000 225 960 ($206,753)
Sep-16 ¥ 4.142 & 3217 3 (0.925) 580,806 310.600 270,206 (8248841
AvgTotal§ 8 4185 § 3202 § {0.983] -237% 25,724,223 76.430,333 9,293 890 ($8.569,569)

Fodnoles,

.(QQODQ}

™

g- ol niscessardly representative of @ change in under/over-recovery value

;. Mymex rate used for annual BGSS penodic rate filing, Oct-2014 to Sept-2016 based on 05/12/2014 Close.
;. Nymesx rate as of dale of the report
: Meorease/Decrease in the Nymex rate compared {o rate used for annuat BG S8 periadic rate fiting
. Sales forecast (includes fuel requirement) at a receipt pointvelinsad equivalent volums

Hedged' volume consists of all fixed price toniracis (financial or physical), purchased call opaon positions,

and tentative storage withdrawal volumes (reduced by fuel required for delivery to citypale)
‘Unheduged' volume consists of sales volume forecast less hedged' volume

SVO NMOL1H138VZI13 e/a/p
"ONI ‘SONIGTOH ALIMILN TVLOAId



L NYMEX - 0571214 - Included n BGSS Fding
2 NYMEX - Actua Seftlemeat

Breakdown of Gross Cost 0f Gos Per Therm:
13 Flowing Gas Cost
14 Gus Withdravm From Storage Cost
15 Hedged Volumes Delivered Cost
16 Pipaline Demand Cost
17 Storage Demand Cost
18 Peuking Cost
19 Weighted Average Fuel Cost
20 Varable Pipeline Cost
21 Other Costs
22 Total Gross Cost of Gas Per Therm

23 NYMEY - Acyal Seafewent

down of Gross
24 Flowing Gas Cox
25 Gas Withdrawn From Storage Cost
26 Hedged Volumes Deliverod Cost
27 Pipeline Denand Cust
2% Storage Demand Cost
2% Peaking Cimst
A Weighted Average Fue) Cost
31 Varighle Pipelinc Cost
32 Other Costs
EX Total Gross Cost of Gas Per Therm

Appendix D

SVO NMOLHIIIVZITH ®/9/p
U] ‘SONIATOH ALTTILN TV.LOALd

S-ECHART-2
Elizabethrown Gas Puge 1
Calculation of Net Cost of Gas Per Therm
12 Maonth
Actuad Aciual Actual Actual Actus)  Estupare Bstimare  Estinaie  Estimate  Esomale  Esomake  Estemate Wetghted
Octzlt4  Nov-ld  Dec-l4 Jan-15 FehedS Mar-ls  Ape-1S MseyolS Jun-ls Jul-iS AupglS Sep-IS YEENE
$04422 $0.4467 $04E72 30 46840 JC.4614 §0.4518 §0.4072 80 4146 $0.4064 $0.4088 $0.4083 $04068
$0.3984 03728 504282 $0.3139 30.28€6 §0.2604
Sfualus S 2157 SUTWT B 2443 SU3SED S0I42E $00AT SCOM62 L$01S9% -0 IR63 -3 1643 -BUmE3  $(576
$0.0757  $02512 $0.1564  SO8ST  SOIl3) SUI39T SO0 SUO0HD BO.002% 0029 $L002% S0OU26 BO(18E
$0.9524 03527 S0 $0.1238 SU0648  BO.08YS  SO23ES $0.375% $0.6504 07429 SUEGI0 SD6U4E B02145
$0.5731  $02207  F0403S $0.0852  BO.0627  S0.093t SCUI4E2 $03048 $0.437- F08004 SOBOS3 BO.TETS S0LTI2
$01332 $0.0509 300245 $0.0I92 SOOdI6 SOZ09 FOO336 00691 0144 JUISl4 S0.1825 S0.U73Y ¥3.0393
00000 00000 U033 00008 $0003Z SO0 EC0000 300000 300000 $00COD  SOO0OO SO0000 $0.0033
FO0307  SONI8E  WOUOX 066 SOOI SO0029 SOO0UEY  BOUOSG BOUITr 00208 BOO214 0 BCORIE 30T
00000 000G $OO0GC 04000 SHOOND  SC.O0SS  $G.0039  S0.0057  $001ES §0.0135 §00149  SDOIS4 $O0CE6
S0.0000  $0.0000  RUG000  SUQ000  S00000  $O0000  SHO0O00  $O.0000 00000 00000 $0.0000  SOOOC0 30.0000
31547 311005 $06473  S06TI4 $062T7 304934 304571 $0.6693  $1.3100 §1.5756  $1.5597  $15(69 50,7203
Actaf Actual Acnul Actual Avoual Actual Actusl Actual Acwal Actual Actual Actual feighted
Q-3 Novofd  Decld  Japeld  Febels Mar-Jd  Apr-ld Maveld  Jdanefdt dgbld Augcld Sepdd  Avoruge
§0.3458 $0.3487 3§0.2618 $0.4407 05887 F0.4855 .49384 304785 §0.4619 $0.4400 $0.3808 $0.3957
300062 FO4113 0 §02816 BO.S3IVS S046TI 3603 $0.0695  -30.1082  -$0.327% -S0.1281  -RG4ETI -B0403» SUISIA
F0.0543 201831 SO2811 S0 1945 $0130 $1274 00382 SOOMRS SNoOST  SDO0A4 S0 OI4y $0005%  BR1259
FRES4 02825 BO01448 SCIO28 $O06S 00752 01825 303024 SO.SSA0 BOTIVE $0.7938 07N BV
S92l 02346 B0 1064 SOORIE  BOOET2 $0.0828  S0099  S0Z366  SUSOTY  SU.esds SOTIZE $06601 S0.15%
$0.1356 S0 0529 $OUNS4 SOOIy $O015% BOOISS  SV0IH BuOSTI SO1M& BOISZS $I661 $OIS4z $OGATS
BO0000 00000 U020 $NI034 NS FI.0033 0 $0OGAd SUG0O2  SO0181  FO.0000 FO0G00 SO0 $0.0338
$0.0628 10309 $00MST  S0ARTT 023 RUIST S0 B0O236 0 FOO03TT BCUMS0 SO0 BO0040e ROCZS0
$O0000 SUOUOL  $O.0000 ) $O.0000  FL0000 SO SO0000  SCOA0C  BO.O0LG  BLUOd0 RO RO
FOL000  SUODKK  BOOMLO RICO00  F00000 00000 SOO0O 300000 00000 F0.CO00 Q0000 00000 00000
$12331  §11974  $OTG1 $O09690  $ATTS  P068A4  Shddds  E0SITY S09117 914621 $1 2474 S1212Y R8s

Flowing Gus Cost = Gas puthased for dedvery w ety gate during month - eot injected inle swomge

Gas Withdrawn From Stocage Cost = Gas vithdrawn from storage - includes cost of injection, withdrawl, fees, line luss

Hedged Volumes Dalivered Cost = Hedpal Volumes delivered to city gate - not injected into storage

Pipeline Demand Cost = Fixed Pipeline costs
Storage Demand Cost = Fixed Storage selated costs

Peakmg Cast = Praking Cost includes peaking servioes, LNG, Propane, ate.. .

Welghted Average Fuel Cost ~ Commodify x facl 3 for cach pipeltoe - represents portion of gas shipped that is retained by pipeline
Varable Pipeline Cost = Pipetine Charge 2t thean skipped

Vil

i



Credits, Refunds, & Reeoveries Per Therm:
1 Assiet Management Credits
2 Otf-sysem sales
3 Capacity release
4 O Sysem Credits to BGSS-P Customers
S Supplier Refunds
% Gas for Company Use
T Line Loss
8 Transfer to Non BGSS-P Cuswmers
9 Over f Under Revovery & Interest to Custimers
10 Other
it Towl Credits, Refunds, & Recoveries per Therm

12 Yol Net Cout Pec Therm(P'g § Line 22 - ¢ 2 Live 113

Credits, Refunds & Recoveries Per Therm:
13 Asser Munupement Credils
14 OfY-sysiem siles
13 Capaity release
16 On System Credas 1o BGSS-P Customens
{7 Supplier Retinuds
18 Gus for Company Use
19 Line Loss
20 Transter o Noo BGSS-P Customers
21 Over / Under Recovery & Imerest v Customers
12 Other
13 Total Credits, Refends, & Recuverier per Therm

24 Totd Nel( Cost Per Therm (Pg d Lige 33 - P 2 Line 23}
Fostputes:

Appendix D

S-ECHART-2
Elrzabethtown Gas Page 2
Calculation of Net Cos¢ of Gas Per Therm

12 Month

Acnal Actual Actud  “Aclual Acowl  Estmate  Estmate  Estmate  bEstimate  Estimare  Estmate  Estmale Weighted

Oct-i4 Nov-ld  Decld  Jap:]S  Febdd  Mprl§  Aprds May-15  Jen-18  Jebl§ Aag-15  Sep-15  Averaec
FO0000 B0 0000 RGis SO0Gn ROOOT B0 0TRe  B00O0D 300000 $0.2027 FO0000  $0.0000 3024386 SUL262
SOOUGH B0O000 B00000  SO000  SUDO0RD  SDOOOO  $0.0000  RO.0000 300000 SUOCO0C  SUOUOD $00L00 $0.0000
300066 $00022 0010 00008 SOODNG SO0 SRUOM 300030 300061 300078 SLOUTS 00072 00017
$03656  S0I850 301604 301802 £01493  $01708  $0.1620 B0 2021 PO2YIE 04163 04025 863455 $0.185]
SOMICE  BO.00I&  WOor22 Q0G0 SO0 $ROGH0 SO0O00  $O0.0000  $0.0000 $O00GC $O.0000  $G.0000 SO.O0G4
JOU000 300000 $0000  S0.0000 BO.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000  $0.0000 00000 SO.000O0  BO.O00)  $0.UOK $0.0000
SOO000 $O 0000 00000 S0000  SOOONA $0.0000  $R000Y  $.0000 R00000  SCOCOL  fO0000  SOO000  SU.OXGG
SO.0000 $O0000 00000 RI4004 SO000 SUOU0 $0.0000  $O.0000  $00000  PO0COC  B0.O0000  $H.EQ00 $oonon
$O.400 04507 900042 PO2680  SOORI3 .$0.3220  -S0.1665 (500059 903340 JU.6N13 $0.6792 S0.9504 $C0818
SO0000  BUOO00  FOO0000  $0.0000  $O0000  $U0L00  $0.0000  BOOO0D  $00000  SOOQOC  SUO00D0  SC.0A00  $Uand
$0.5129 $0.48398  $0.193 04490  SO.1712  $0.0283  -§0.0031 $0.1992  $0.83%%  H1.10S5 $1.0895  $1.0467 $0.2952
$0.M418  $0.469%7  $0.4642  PO2I24 0 $04565 04701 $04TCT $04T01 RI4TIL 0470 $0.4208  ERATOL $.4251
Actial Actoal Actuil Actual Aciual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual  Waigbted

Oct-13 fies Dec-3 Jan-14 feb-15 Marl4  Apr-ld  May-14 Jus-t4  Jyil4 Asg-ld Sep-l4 verage
SOO0G0  BBONOG SGI80 00000 SOGCAD  BLACE?  SUO0C0 B0ARTS 30.16A 00U $1.3953% 00724

FO000G  SOO0u00 FC0000 F00G0 BD0GOD BOO000  BO0MM  SDLD00 $0.0000 L0000 0.0
OS2 sl FU LGy 00T S00las sLan0? sL0a X024 $0.005) 100468 §00U6S

$13528  $0.18ek  BNITIS $UBI3 0 $OZGU8  $O2I30 SOISX BO200L 30261 $02886  FNZTI8  SULASOG 2003
FAO000  $00010 00600 FIOWIC SCOWD SOODOS  SUON0 BR2031 $O0000 00008 SOONGR  SDODOO L0108
UGL00  SO.0000  SO.0000  $00000 300000 BOG0OD  SO00C0  $G.0000 00000 $UOX00  SO0000  SO0000 300000
FUA000  BOO00D  RO0000 R 0000 $0O0000 SO0000  SDO00CO  SUO00C0 S0O00G $0000  FO000D SO00X F.0000
FONC00  FCOa00 F0.0000  BUO00OC  SLLOGAD SL.00D0  SOOOCO  SCOOCO 0000 000 S0.000U  SU.OODd 30,0000
SOTGRE  S0426%  BO0OCIA 02199 $0O061 S01345 E03401 Pl SB0.I1S10 FSTIO $0.4008 -BL0SI6 -$0.0379
$OG000  FO.0000  $00000  FOO00C  SDOCOD  SDODDD BNONG  SOO00D  SO0OCG  $0.0000  $0.0000 2 00K $2.6000
$1 4768 SU.6I68  $02°31  H040I8  SOIUT6  $0I0BD  -30 1519 00480 SU282  FO3TH4 S06RUS G015 $0.2472
Foeleld  SUSEOs  $RATYU B0S6T1 SISTI2 SOSTEI FULSONS  $0.S653  BD.028Y  $O.5S0R S0 5SRO $M15560 $0.5786

On System Cradis to BGIS-P Customers = Interuptible Sales, Cogeneration, Blecaic Plant Transters, Saverville, Forked River, Ocean Power, ete...
Line Loss = Groes Cost of Gas pev Thenn x Line Loss Porvontage

Lidieate thas Line 12 equals the projecied BGSS-P rate or provide 3 calcaliadion Below that meonciles the twe numbers.

SV NMOLHLAGVZITY ¥/9/p
T SONTATOH ALIMTILA TVLOALD



